
 

 
Notice of  a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 15 November 2022 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Service by 4:00 pm on 
Thursday 17 November 2022. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 11 November 2022.  
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to declare 

any disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 

2022.  
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered 

to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on agenda items 
or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set at 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 11 November 2022. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online registration 
form. If you have any questions about the registration form or the 
meeting, please contact Democratic Services. Contact details can be 
found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be 
webcast including any registered public speakers who have given their 
permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council 
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public speakers. 
See our updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more 
information on meetings and decisions.  
 

4. Active Travel – Ostman Road People Street  (Pages 9 - 132) 
 3 preliminary designs that offer pedestrians and cyclists a more 

appealing, safer environment by which to access Carr Infants and 
Junior schools have been generated. A decision is required to take this 
scheme through to Detailed Design, while further funding support is 
being sought. 
 

5. Buttacre Lane Condition Report  (Pages 133 - 152) 
 Buttacre Lane, Askham Richard, York (“the Carriageway”) is an 

adopted road and as such annual inspections occur with repairs 
instructed to maintain the carriageway in accordance with its 
designated status. 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

6. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Robert Flintoft 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 Email – robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak; 

 Business of the meeting; 

 Any special arrangements; 

 Copies of reports and; 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 18 October 2022 

Present 
 
Officers in attendance 

Councillors D'Agorne and Widdowson 
 
James Gilchrist – Director of Transport, 
Highways and Environment 
Dave Atkinson - Head of Highways and 
Transport 
Helene Vergereau - Traffic and Highway 
Development Manager 
Darren Hobson - Traffic Management Team 
Leader 
Stuart Andrews - Project Manager 
Andrew Leadbetter – Travel Planning Officer 

   

 

23. Declarations of Interest (10:02) 
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor D’Agorne confirmed that he had a prejudicial interest 
in relation to item 9 ‘Consideration of Objections of the 
extension of R63 ResPark to include properties 298-314 Fulford 
Road (Even only)’ as this residents parking scheme effected the 
street he lived on. Therefore, Councillor Widdowson Executive 
Member for Environment and Climate Change was in 
attendance to consider this item in Councillor D’Agorne’s stead.  
 
Councillor D’Agorne also noted that while not a prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interest he wished to note that he was a 
member of the Enterprise Car Club. 
 
 

24. Minutes (10:03) 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport held on 28 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



September 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

25. Public Participation (10:03) 
 
It was reported that there had been six registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
John Mackfall spoke on item 10 as the land owner. He asked 
that the Executive Member support applying for the stopping up 
order noting the long challenges he had had with the Council 
regarding the land.  
 
Jill Edwards spoke on behalf of the Parish Council and asked 
that the Executive Member support the stopping up order in item 
10.  
 
Cllr Warters asked that the Executive Member support the 
stopping up order in item 10. 
 
Kate Ravilious spoke on behalf of the York Cycle Campaign and 
raised concerns about the use of the Active Travel Grant, asking 
the Executive Member to have published a breakdown of 
spending on Active Travel programmes.  
 
Cllr Kilbane raised questions about the Executive Members 
support for the duelling of the outer ring road while he 
considered Active Travel programmes to be stalling. He stated 
that the Council required a more coherent transport plan for 
transport in the city and to respond to climate change.  
 
Cllr Craghill spoke on item 7 as a Ward Councillor and asked 
that the Executive Member support option A of the report. She 
also asked that sufficient space be maintained to ensure 
mobility aids can pass bollards and street furniture.   
 
 

26. Car Club (10:26) 
 
The Executive Member welcomed the new two year contract 
with Enterprise Car Club. He also agreed that officers should 
undertake a review of the Council’s role with car clubs to ensure 
it was being best used and noted its role in providing flexible 

Page 2



travel across the city which reduced CO2 emissions as opposed 
to car ownership.   
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the new contract with Enterprise Car Club; 
ii. That a review of CYC’s role with car clubs takes 

place during the two year contract period.  
 

Reason:  To maximise the use of car club vehicles in York. 
 
 

27. Consideration of the consultation of the parking 
restrictions in Chantry Lane, Bishopthorpe (10:34) 
 
The Executive Member noted his support for the implementation 
of the proposal as advertised in Chantry Lane, Bishopthorpe, to 
help provide protection to the recently installed flood defence 
barriers. It was confirmed that one complaint to the advertised 
proposal, however, officers noted that further clarity had been 
provided to the respondent and no further complaint was 
received.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Agreed to the implementation of the proposal as 
advertised in Chantry Lane, Bishopthorpe, to help 
provide protection to the recently installed flood 
defence barriers. 

 
Reason:  The restrictions will help to ensure that the area in 

front of the flood defence gates are kept clear to 
ensure that the flood defence gate can operate and 
protect the local environment as and when required. 

 
 

28. EV Charging Tariff Review October 2022 (10:36) 
 
The Executive Member considered the proposal to raise the 
Electric Vehicle (EV) charging tariff to Fast charging (7kW): 
£0.35 per kWh and Rapid and Ultra-Rapid: £0.46 per kWh. He 
noted that the Council should aim to meet the right balance 
between a price that reflects the rising cost of energy and 
encouraging more drivers to change to electric vehicles. It was 
confirmed that the Councils EV charging strategy states that 

Page 3



consumers would cover the cost of EV charging and not the 
Council.  
 
The Executive Member welcomed that prices would remain 
below or at market rate for energy and that the Council would 
not make profits from the charging stations usage. He agreed to 
delegate Director Environment, Transport and Planning in 
consultation with the Chief Finance Officer to make future tariff 
changes without a decision session. He requested that any 
price changes be adequately advertised to ensure users were 
aware of changes.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the changing of the EV charging tariffs to: 
 Fast charging (7kW): £0.35 per kWh 
Rapid and Ultra-Rapid: £0.46 per kWh 

ii. Delegated authority to the Director Environment, 
Transport and Planning in consultation with the Chief 
Finance Officer to make future tariff changes without 
a decision session but to be adequately advertised 
these changes, and to authorise any necessary legal 
documentation (or amendments to existing 
documentation) to effect any such changes to the 
tariff. 

 
Reason:  The proposed new tariff covers all anticipated 

running costs for the EV charging network, meets all 
the objectives set out in the EV strategy and 
complies with ERDF funding conditions. 

 
 

29. The Groves Low Traffic Neighbourhood - Update on 
permanent closure points design and implementation 
(10:46) 
 
Officers outlined the designs presented in the report for the 
closure points in the Groves, noting that bollards and planters to 
support a low traffic neighbourhood would need to moveable 
should access be required for things such as emergency 
services. The Executive Member noted his support and 
acknowledged that officers were still working on appropriate 
signage for the Groves.  
 
 

Page 4



Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the implementation of the designs 
presented in this report for the closure points in The 
Groves, following the decision to make the Low 
Traffic Neighbourhood permanent, with decisions on 
minor changes and planters, linked to the 
consultation or construction process, delegated to 
officers. 

 
Reason:  To enable the construction of the permanent closure 

points to replace the concrete bricks which were 
used during the trial of the scheme, improving 
amenity for local residents, emergency access and 
resilience. 

 
 

30. Removable bollards waiver policy and process (10:57) 
 
It was confirmed that the Council currently did not have a policy 
and it was recommended that an access waiver policy and 
process, including the proposed fees and charges as outlined in 
option 2 in the report be developed and adopted. The policy 
would provide the opportunity for applications to raise bollards in 
the city centre should it be necessary. The Executive Member 
noted his support and asked officers to consider whether any 
exceptions for such as York Rowing Club might need when 
more regular access may 
[...]
spend as 
requested in public participation. The Executive Member 
welcomed report and approved the amendments to the 2022/23 
Directorate of Place Transport Capital Programme. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the amendments to the 2022/23 
Directorate of Place Transport Capital Programme. 

Page 7



 
Reason:  To implement the council’s transport strategy 

identified in York’s third Local Transport Plan and 
the Council Priorities, and deliver schemes identified 
in the council’s Transport Programme, including the 
Active Travel Programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.12 am]. 

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport 
 

15 November 2022 

Report of the Director of Transport, Environment and Planning 
 

Active Travel Programme – People Streets / Ostman Road 
 
Summary 

 
1. 3 preliminary designs that offer pedestrians and cyclists a more 

appealing, safer environment by which to access Carr Infants and Junior 
schools have been generated. 
 

2. A decision is required to take this scheme through to Detailed Design, 
while further funding support is being sought. 
 

Recommendations 
 

The Executive Member is asked to:  
 

3. Approve Option 1 – Approve the progression of the proposed design 
option presented in Annex A through to detailed design. Incorporate this 
work into a future bid for additional scheme funding. 
 

4. Reason: 
 

Progressing this scheme through detailed design will result in a ‘shelf-
ready’ scheme that will be more likely to attract future funding, thereby 
increasing the chances of delivery on the ground. 

 
Background 
 
5. The Active Travel Programme aims to improve the amenity and safety of 

active travel forms such as walking and cycling, promoting the adoption 
of healthier, more environmentally friendly travel. 

 
6. In 2020, Sustrans carried out a one day trial in which temporary build-

outs were placed outside Carr Junior school during peak times to 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

discourage parents from parking outside schools and make the roads 
safer for children. The trial was popular amongst parents and residents 
interviewed, and was deemed a success. In response to the Sustrans 
trial’s success, the Active Travel Programme launched this scheme. 
 

7. In the February 2022 Executive Member Decision Session, the Executive 
Member for Transport approved the Project Outline for this scheme 
(Background Paper 1). 
 

8. Feasibility work has been completed and a summary report can be found 
in Annex I.  
 

9. This report concludes that none of the proposed options are affordable 
within current budgets, however the recommendation is to seek 
additional grant funding at the next round of Active Travel funding to 
allow the scheme to progress to delivery. To achieve this, it is preferable 
to have a ‘shelf-ready’ scheme, which is more likely to attract funding 
than a proposal at the preliminary design stage. 
 

10. To strengthen the bid for funding and to not further delay implementation, 
officers seek approval to progress the lowest cost design option, 
presented in Annex A, through Detailed Design. 

 
Consultation  
 
11. An electronic consultation has been carried out with local ward 

councillors for Acomb and external stakeholders. Targeted external 
stakeholders included residents and businesses on and in the immediate 
vicinity of Ostman Road, and parents and staff affiliated with Carr Infant 
and Junior Schools. 
 

12. Refer to Annex G for a summary of the consultation responses received. 
 

13. The majority of respondents (53%) used the street to drop off and collect 
children from school. Cars were the most prevalent mode of transport 
used by respondents (43%), with walking the second most common 
mode (39%) and cycling third (12%). 
 

14. Asked about the conditions for pedestrians and cyclists, the responses 
indicated that the current provision is
[...]
ribute to the congestion. 
 

26. It is accepted that buses do get caught up in traffic and block the street 
on occasion, however officers do not support the idea of solving this 
issue by restricting bus access. Public Transport is senior to car borne 
commuting on the Council’s Road User Hierarchy, and therefore it is 
proposed that a more strategically consistent approach is to restrict the 
motor vehicle side of the issue rather than the buses. 

 
Options 

 
27. Option 1 - Note the outcome of the feasibility work for the ‘People Streets 

at Ostman Road’ scheme laid out in this report and decide to seek 
further funding before proceeding to implementation. Seek Active Travel 
grant funding support at the next round of bidding. Progress with detailed 
design work on ‘Design Option 1’ described in the attach Feasibility 
report, in advance of receiving additional funding. 

 

Page 12



 

Analysis 
 

28. The attached Feasibility report (Annex I) explores 3 preliminary design 
options that each achieve the objectives of the scheme, but have slightly 
differing features and cost estimates. 
 

29. Cost Estimates Table 
 

 Design 1 Design 2 Design 3 

Preliminary design 
(already incurred) 

£32,239 £32,239 £32,239 

CYC internal costs 
(already incurred) 

£1633 £1633 £1633 

Other (already 
incurred) 

£2102 £2102 £2102 

Further design and 
development 

£58,794 £64,873 £83,308 

Construction £419,959 £463,380 £595,055 

Risk margin £191,501 £211,302 £271,345 

    

Total £706,228 £775,529 £985,682 

 
30. There are insufficient funds within the budget to deliver any of the 

proposals. It is therefore recommended that additional funding from the 
next round of government Active Travel grants is sought prior to 
implementation. 
 

31. Such a bid would be more likely to be successful if CYC could present a 
‘shelf-ready’ scheme with most of the work complete, instead of a broad 
outline of intentions. The work that has already been completed goes a 
long w
[...]
 
choose to undertake the repair works. The authority should  inform the 
complainant/ residents about the repairs which the authority deems to be 
necessary and provide an estimated timescale for implementation. 

 
43. Where the Court considers that the complainant is using the s56 process 

in order to seek an improvement to the highway or a level of 
maintenance beyond the level that can be reasonably required for the 
volume and type of traffic use, the claim is likely to fail.  

 
       In Kind v Newcastle upon Tyne Council [2001] the court had to consider 

a metalled single track road in a rural area mainly used for farm access 
purposes. The complainant claimed that works were required to make 
the road safer for pedestrians, cyclists and horse riders. The High Court 
held that the road was not out of repair and that the complainant was 
seeking an improvement to the road rather than putting it into repair. 

 
 

Page 142



 

 

Page 143



 

 
 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Siavosh Mahmoodshahi 
Highway asset manager 
Highway and Transport 
 
Andrew Davies 
Head of Highways Asset 
Management 
Highways and Transport 

James Gilchrist 
Director of Environment, Transport and 
Planning 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 7/11/2022 

 
 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
 
Financial:                     Legal: 
Name     Name: Jill Anderson 
Title      Title: Senior Lawyer- Property 
Tel No.     Tel No. 01904 55 2260 
 
Legal 
Name: Ruhina Choudhury 
Title: Senior Solicitor – Planning 
Tel No: 01904 555086 
 
 

Wards Affected:  Rural West All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A: Plan of Adopted Highway 
Annex B: Location Plan  

Page 144



 

Annex C – Section 56 Order Process 
 
 
List of Abbreviations Used in this Report 
 
HIAMP - Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Plan 
CYC – City of York Council 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A – Plan of Adopted Highway 
 
 
 

 
 
Plan of Adopted Highway

Page 147



 

Page 148



Annex B – Location plan 
 

 
Google Earth Image of Location 
 
 

 
Google Earth image looking West 

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex C – Section 56 Order Process 
 

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Active Travel – Ostman Road People Street
	Annex A - Prelim Design Option 1
	Annex B - Prelim Design Option 2
	Annex C - Prelim Design Option 3
	Annex D - CLoS Audit Assessment
	Annex E - JAT Proposed
	Annex F - Ostman Road School Street Audit
	Annex G - Consultation Summary - People Streets at Ostman Road v1.0
	Annex H - Equalities Impact Assessment - People Streets at Ostman Road
	Annexe I - Feasibility Report - People Street at Ostman Road v1.1 0111202
	Ostman Road - Design Feature Variables
	Ostman Road Option 1 Photoshop Plan
	Ostman Road Option 2 Photoshop Plan
	Ostman Road Option 3 Photoshop Plan
	CYC - Ostman Road CLoS Audit Assessment
	CYC - Ostman Road JAT Existing
	CYC - Ostman Road JAT Proposed
	CYC - Ostman Road School Street Audit
	Ostman Road - Cost Estimate - Option 1 - LOW COST
	Ostman Road - Cost Estimate - Option 1 - MEDIUM COST
	Ostman Road - Cost Estimate - Option 2 - LOW COST
	Ostman Road - Cost Estimate - Option 2 - MEDIUM COST
	Ostman Road - Cost Estimate - Option 3 - LOW COST
	Ostman Road - Cost Estimate - Option 3 - MEDIUM COST


	5 Buttacre Lane Condition Report
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 15 November 2022 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

Apologies    

 

34. Declarations of Interest (10:05) 
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none. 
 
 

35. Minutes (10:06) 
 
The Executive Member confirmed that the draft Active Travel 
Programme would be considered by the Executive at its  
meeting on 22 November 2022. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport held on 18 October 
2022 be approved and signed by the Executive 
Member as a correct record. 

 
 

36. Public Participation (10:06) 
 
It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Matt Driver spoke on the poor road quality on Buttacre Lane. He 
noted that the road was not a green lane and the road surface 
was difficult to navigate with issues affecting homes on the road 
such as mud and dust.  
 
John Henderson challenged the Council’s assessment that part 
of Buttacre Lane was a green lane. He asked the Executive 
Member to reject option one as it was unfair that roads like 
Buttacre Lane would not be repaired due to budget issues.  



 
Daryl Thompson confirmed that a Section 56 notice had been 
submitted in relation to Buttacre Lane and asked that the 
Council agree to resurface the first section of the road.  
 
Cllr Hook noted that she had raised the issue of the road 
surface on Buttacre Lane in 2019. She confirmed that officers 
had joined her at the road to inspect and recognised the issues 
with the current surface. However, she confirmed this had not 
been followed up on to improve the road surface.  
 
 

37. Active Travel – Ostman Road People Street (10:38) 
 
Officers introduced the report which sort the Executive Members 
approval to undertake detailed design work. Completing the 
detailed design work would create a project ready for 
implantation, which it was noted should improve the schemes 
chance of securing Active Travel funding. The different options 
outlined in the report were discussed and the Executive Member 
noted his support for option 1. The Executive Member 
welcomed the consultation results, which showed a desire for 
those accessing the local school to move to walking or cycling if 
infrastructure made it more accessible. With the agreed option 
officers noted that parking restrictions which are outlined as 
being required, would follow a separate consultation process 
inline with policy on the implantation of parking restrictions.   
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved Option 1 to note the outcome of the 
feasibility work for the ‘People Streets at Ostman 
Road’ scheme laid out in this report and decide to 
seek further funding before proceeding to 
implementation. Seek Active Travel grant funding 
support at the next round of bidding. Progress with 
detailed design work on ‘Design Option 1’ described 
in the attach Feasibility report, in advance of 
receiving additional funding. 

 
Reason: Progressing this scheme through detailed design will 

result in a ‘shelfready’ scheme that will be more 
likely to attract future funding, thereby increasing the 
chances of delivery on the ground. 

 



 
38. Buttacre Lane Condition Report (10:20) 

 
Officers outlined that Buttacre Lane is an adopted highway and 
that inspections take place. Officers report maintenance was 
based on the predominance use of the road with the first part 
serving both residential and agricultural users with the second 
part of the lane being referred to as a ‘green lane’ and used 
mainly for agricultural vehicle access. The Council’s policy for 
road maintenance as outlined by Executive was discussed. It 
was confirmed that the capital budget for maintenance focused 
on prioritising roads with high amounts of traffic and importance 
routes.  
 
It was noted that as the Parish Council and residents had noted 
that an additional Section 56 notice had been submitted and 
therefore it was advised that a decision on this item be deferred 
to allow the Councils legal department to review the new notice.   
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the decision be deferred until the 13 December 
2022 Executive Member for Transport Decision 
Session;  

ii. That officers contact the Parish Council and Buttacre 
Lane residents to share any additional Section 56 
notices submitted;  

iii. That officers arrange an additional inspection of 
Buttarce Lane to be undertaken before the 13 
December 2022.  

 
Reason: To allow for the Council’s Legal Department to 

consider any additional Section 56 notices that are 
submitted before a decision would be made.  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.04 am and finished at 10.50 am]. 


